the Group does not designate interest rate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the statement
of total return.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The net change in fair value of the interest component of IRS as at 31 December 2019 of $5.1 million
(2018: $2.0 million), representing the effective portion of the cash flow hedge, has been recognised
directly in the hedging reserve.

Effects of a 100 basis point (“bp”)* movement in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/(decrease)
statement of total return and Unitholders’ funds by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2018.

*	 100 basis point is equivalent to 1 percentage point

196 CAPITALAND RETAIL CHINA TRUST

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2019

30.	 CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Financial risk management (continued)

Interest rate benchmark reform (continued)

Statement of
total return

Unitholders’
funds

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease
$’million $’million $’million $’million

Group and Trust

2019
Interest rate swaps – – 6.1 (6.1)
Variable rate instruments (3.1) 3.1 – –
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3.1) 3.1 6.1 (6.1)

2018
Interest rate swaps – – 6.2 (6.2)
Variable rate instruments (2.0) 2.0 – –
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2.0) 2.0 6.2 (6.2)

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on cash holdings and operating expenses that are denominated
in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The currencies giving
rise to this risk are primarily the US$ and RMB.

The Manager’s strategy is to achieve a natural hedge through local RMB financing. To mitigate the foreign
currency cashflow, the Manager will enter into foreign currency forwards to limit on exposure for the RMB
denominated cashflow.

The Group determines the existence of an economic relationship between the hedging instrument and